

Nos. 03-1821, 04-1255

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit**

RICHMOND MEDICAL CENTER FOR WOMEN, and
WILLIAM G. FITZHUGH, M.D.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MICHAEL N. HERRING, in his official capacity as Commonwealth's
Attorney for the City of Richmond, and WADE A. KIZER, in his official
capacity as Commonwealth's Attorney for the County of Henrico,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Remand from the Supreme Court of the United States

**PETITION FOR REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

ROBERT F. McDONNELL
Attorney General of Virginia

WILLIAM C. MIMS
Chief Deputy Attorney General

WILLIAM E. THRO
State Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

DAVID E. JOHNSON
MAUREEN RILEY MATSEN
Deputy Attorneys General

STEPHEN R. McCULLOUGH
Deputy State Solicitor General

*Counsel for MICHAEL HERRING,
in his official capacity as
Commonwealth's Attorney for the City of
Richmond, and*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219

WADE A. KIZER,
*in his official capacity as
Commonwealth's Attorney for the County
of Henrico*

Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

June 2, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. REHEARING SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER, IN THE ABORTION CONTEXT, FEDERAL COURTS SHOULD ENTERTAIN FACIAL CHALLENGES ALLEGING OVERBREADTH	3
II. REHEARING SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DETERMINE IF VIRGINIA ACT APPLIES TO ACCIDENTAL INTACT D&Es	9
III. REHEARING SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DETERMINE THE PROPER REMEDY.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>A Woman’s Choice-East Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7 th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	5
<i>Barnes v. Moore</i> , 970 F.2d 12 (5 th Cir. 1992) (per curiam)	8
<i>Causeway Med. Suite v. Ieyoub</i> , 109 F.3d 1096 (5 th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	5
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass’n</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2372 (2007).....	7
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	13
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1610 (2007).....	passim
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4 th Cir. 2000) (<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic I</i>).....	2
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Commissioner</i> , 317 F.3d 357 (4 th Cir. 2002) (<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic II</i>)	2
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	11
<i>Manning v. Hunt</i> , 119 F.3d 254 (4 th Cir. 1997)	2, 8
<i>McMellon v. United States</i> , 387 F.3d 329 (4 th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	4, 14
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Farmer</i> , 220 F.3d 127 (3 rd Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Heed</i> , 319 F.3d 53 (1 st Cir. 2004), <i>rev’d on other grounds sub nom.</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Miller</i> , 63 F.3d 1452 (8 th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Lawall</i> , 180 F.3d 1022 (9 th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	11
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	5
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	11
<i>Ulster County Court v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979)	3
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. ____, 2008 WL 2078503 at *5 (2008).....	10
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	11
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	3
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	5
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008).....	4
<i>Welch v. Virginia</i> , 628 S.E.2d 340 (Va. 2006).....	11
<i>Women’s Med. Prof. Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6 th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	4

STATUTES

<i>Virginia Code</i> § 18.2-71.1	1, 11, 12
--	-----------

RULES

4 th Cir. R. 35	1
4 th Cir. R. 40	1
Fed. R. App. P. 35.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
Fed. R. App. P. 40.....	1
